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Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawls and Declines Notice No. 1991/13-contlnued 

TCU 

TCU 

TCU 
TCU 
TCU 
TCU 

TCU 
TCU 

Tariff 
Item 

8709.19.09) 
8709.90.09) 
Chapter 90 

9025.19.00 
9403. 70.00 
9405.10.19 
9405.40.19 

9406.00.19 
95.03 

Description of Goods 

Canopies 
Clutches complete, whether made up or in kit form 
Clutch covers (pressure plate) 
Clutch plates (friction plates, clutch discs) 
Clutch repair or reconditioning kits which include 

any of the following: -
Clutch plate (clutch disc or friction plate) 
Clutch cover (pressure plate) 
Couplings, trailer and truck (other than semi-trailer 
fifth wheel couplings) 

Disc brake pad assemblies and disc pad kits 
Door control systems, air, air-bleed or vacuum operated, viz: 

single/double folding (jacknife), single/double gliders 
Exhaust pipes 
Exhaust systems (comprising piping and mufflers) 
External luggage racks 
Glare stops 
Headlight covers 
Hubcaps, bub centres, full wheel covers, wheel trims, 

(other than those with the following dimensions 221/2" 
( 57. 15cm) complete with brackets), bends and discs, and wheel 
trim rimbellisbers 

Interior trim components of hardboard, cardboard or similar 
materials, leather or plastic sheetings, cut to shape 

Melt sheet, cut to shape 
Moulded wellside deckliners other than those for Chevrolet 

and Ford F series vehicles 
Mufflers, silencers, resonators 
Radiator cores and assemblies 
Safety grills (ie dog guards) for fencing off the front 
seat from the back 

Seat be! ts 
Spoilers of plastic 
Steering wheels 
Sunroofs 
Towballs 
Upholsterers materials (such as flock, wadding, batting, 
fluting, !inters, padding, foam) cut, moulded or fabricated 
to shape 

Upholsterers textiles, fabrics, leather, or plastic sheetings, 
cut, moulded or fabricated to shape 

Weatbershields 
Wheel balance weights 
Wheel spinners for use on steering wheels 
Wheels of magnesium, aluminium alloys, (less than 
20'' (51cm) in diameter), whether one piece construction 
or composite 

Automatic magnetically guided vehicle and parts thereof 

Catalogued parts of machines may be admitted under 
the Part II duty concession granted in respect 
of the parent machine. Catalogued parts 
of machines which in their own right are enti tied 
to duty free entry under Part I of the Tariff are 
also covered by this concession. This applies 
regardless of Tariff classification with the 
following exceptions; 
(I) Parts of general use 
(2) Any part which is the subject of a specific 
Determination of the Minister 
( 3) Ball, needle and roller bearings 
(4) Electric motors 
(5) Fans and blowers 
(6) Parts of machines approved for entry under Part II 
Concessions 20, 33, 60, 70, 80, 81 
(7) Buckets, shovels and grabs 
(8) Hydraulic hoses with fittings attached 
(9) Divers breathing apparatus air hoses with fittings attached 
(10) Articles of needleloom felt 
(11) Interchangeable tools, e.g. , tool bits, saw 
blades, grinding wheels 
(12) Tyres and tubes 
(13) Electric accumulators 
(14) Electric lamps and tubes 
(15) Knives and cutting blades 
(16) Engines 
(17) Transmission shafts - flexible 
Liquid crystal thermometers 
Baby walker/trainers 
Metal marine wall and ceiling lights 24 volts only 
Tripod mounted halogen lamps weather resistant suited for 
outdoor use 
Portable chemical toilets 
Spring loaded pop up toys viz: novelty ice cream toys, Jack in 
the Box 

Rates of Duty 
Normal Pref. 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

99 

99 

99 
99 
99 
99 

99 
99 

Ref. 
No. 

984300A 

985094F 

984288J 
984135A 
984216A 
984248K 

984253F 
984234K 

No. 56 

Effective 
From To 

11/90 

2/91 

11/90 
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12/89 
11/90 


