## NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

## Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawls and Declines Notice No. 1991/13-continued

	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effecti From	
		Canopies Clutches complete, whether made up or in kit form Clutch covers (pressure plate) Clutch plates (friction plates, clutch discs) Clutch repair or reconditioning kits which include						
		any of the following:- Clutch plate (clutch disc or friction plate) Clutch cover (pressure plate) Couplings, trailer and truck (other than semi-trailer						
		fifth wheel couplings) Disc brake pad assemblies and disc pad kits Door control systems, air, air-bleed or vacuum operated, viz: single/double folding (jacknife), single/double gliders Exhaust pipes						
		Exhaust systems (comprising piping and mufflers) External luggage racks Glare stops						
		Headlight covers Hubcaps, hub centres, full wheel covers, wheel trims, (other than those with the following dimensions 221/2" (57.15cm) complete with brackets), bends and discs, and wheel trim rimbellishers						
		Interior trim components of hardboard, cardboard or similar materials, leather or plastic sheetings, cut to shape Melt sheet, cut to shape Moulded wellside deckliners other than those for Chevrolet						
		and Ford F series vehicles Mufflers, silencers, resonators Radiator cores and assemblies Safety grills (ie dog guards) for fencing off the front						
		seat from the back Seat belts Spoilers of plastic Steering wheels						
		Sunroofs Towballs Upholsterers materials (such as flock, wadding, batting, fluting, linters, padding, foam) cut, moulded or fabricated to shape						
		Upholsterers textiles, fabrics, leather, or plastic sheetings, cut, moulded or fabricated to shape Weathershields Wheel balance weights						
		Wheel balance weights Wheel spinners for use on steering wheels Wheels of magnesium, aluminium alloys, (less than 20'' (51cm) in diameter), whether one piece construction or composite						
U	8709.19.09) 8709.90.09)	Automatic magnetically guided vehicle and parts thereof	Free	Free	99	984300A	11/90	••
cu	Chapter 90	Catalogued parts of machines may be admitted under the Part II duty concession granted in respect of the parent machine. Catalogued parts of machines which in their own right are entitled to duty free entry under Part I of the Tariff are also covered by this concession. This applies regardless of Tariff classification with the	Free	Free	99	985094F	2/91	••
		following exceptions; (1) Parts of general use (2) Any part which is the subject of a specific						
		Determination of the Minister (3) Ball, needle and roller bearings (4) Electric motors (5) Fans and blowers						
		<ul> <li>(6) Parts of machines approved for entry under Part II</li> <li>Concessions 20, 33, 60, 70, 80, 81</li> <li>(7) Buckets, shovels and grabs</li> </ul>						
		<ul> <li>(8) Hydraulic hoses with fittings attached</li> <li>(9) Divers breathing apparatus air hoses with fittings attached</li> <li>(10) Articles of needleloom felt</li> <li>(11) Interchangeable tools, e.g., tool bits, saw</li> <li>blades, grinding wheels</li> </ul>						
		<ul> <li>(12) Tyres and tubes</li> <li>(13) Electric accumulators</li> <li>(14) Electric lamps and tubes</li> <li>(15) Knives and cutting blades</li> <li>(16) Engines</li> </ul>						
CU	9025.19.00	(17) Transmission shafts – flexible Liquid crystal thermometers	Free	Free	99	984288J	11/90	
CU CU CU	9403.70.00 9405.10.19 9405.40.19	Baby walker/trainers Metal marine wall and ceiling lights 24 volts only Tripod mounted halogen lamps weather resistant suited for	Free Free Free	Free Free Free	99 99 99	984135A 984216A 984248K	10/90 11/90 11/90	••• •• ••
CU	9406.00.19	outdoor use Portable chemical toilets	Free	Free	99	984253F	12/89	
CU	95.03	Spring loaded pop up toys viz: novelty ice cream toys, Jack in the Box	Free	Free	99	984234K	11/90	••